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EL34
V4

V5
EL34

ECC83
V1A V1B

ECC83
V2A
ECC83

V2B
ECC83

V3A
ECC83 ECC83

V3B

H/L

N

GND

MAINS
3A SB

MAINS FUSE

LAMP 120V
TO ALL

HEATERS

XF

10k 2W

XEXDXC

500mA SB
H.T. FUSE

1k 5W

XD

1k 5W

5.1k

5.1k

XE

220k

220k

XF

OUTPUT
SELECTOR

LOW

HIGH 68k

1M 2.7k680nF

470k

100k 100k

500pF

22nF

PRE-AMP
1MA

TREBLE
250KL

33K

10k 820

100k

100k

22nF

100nF

470

1M

10k

4.7k

100nF

100k

XG

82k 100k

22nF

22nF

XG

10k 2W

XBXA

XA XB XC

BLU COM

22nF

1000pF

470k

470k 500pF

500pF

22nF

22nF

BASS
1MA

MIDDLE
25KL

1MA
MASTER

25kL
PRESENCE

1M

47pF

1N5408

STANDBY

1N5408

50uF
500V

50uF
500V

3H

7022800

50uF
500V

50uF
500V

50uF
500V

10k 2W

50uF
500V

160k

1N4007

8uF
100V

15k

8uF
100V

22k

50kL
BIAS

7020850
SELECTOR
VOLTAGE

BLK 120V

ORNG 220V
YEL 240V

RED

RED

RED/YEL

BLK
BRWN

ORNG

ORNG COM

YEL 4 OHMS

GRN 8 OHMS
GRAY 16 OHMS

RED

BRWN

WHT
SENSITIVITY

440V

440V

435V

435V

-40V

-40V

-41V

350V 345V

204V

442V

386V282V

219V

1.20V

345V292V

3.45V2.40V

All resistors are rated for 1/2W unless specified.
All capacitors are rated for 630V unless specified.
All voltages were measured with respect to chassis ground.
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